
Health, 2016, 8, 1381-1382 
http://www.scirp.org/journal/health 

ISSN Online: 1949-5005 
ISSN Print: 1949-4998 

DOI: 10.4236/health.2016.813138  October 20, 2016 

 
 
 

Erratum to “Occupational Exposures to  
Blood and Body Fluids (BBF): Assessment  
of Knowledge, Attitude and Practice  
among Health Care Workers in General  
Hospitals in Lebanon”  
[Health 5 (2013) Article ID: 26524] 

Ibtissam Sabbah1, Hala Sabbah2, Sanaa Sabbah3,4, Hussein Akoum1, Nabil Droubi1* 

1Faculty of Public Health, Lebanese University, Saida, Lebanon 
2Faculty of Economic Sciences and Business Administration, Lebanese University, Nabatieh, Lebanon 
3Doctoral School of Literature, Humanities & Social Sciences, Lebanese University, Beyrouth, Lebanon 
4Institute of Social Science, Lebanese University, Saida, Lebanon 

 
 
 

The original online version of this article (Sabbah, I., et al. (2013) Occupational ex-
posures to blood and body fluids (BBF): Assessment of knowledge, attitude and 
practice among health care workers in general hospitals in Lebanon. Health, 5, Ar-
ticle ID: 26524. doi: 10.4236/health.2013.51010.) unfortunately contains a mistake. 
The authors wish to correct the errors: in Table 5, page 74: in the column concerning 
Exp (β). So, in paragraph 3.4., page 74 (Factors Influencing the Accidental Exposure 
to BBF), there are three numbers that must be changed without any others changes 
in the content of the manuscript. 

 

3.4. Factors Influencing the Accidental Exposure to BBF 

Logistic regression analysis showed that the accidental exposure to BBF was more fre-
quent in older HCWs (OR = 3.42; p = 0.03), and the more experienced. Subjects work-
ing in intensive care unit ward reported more exposure to BBF (OR = 3; p = 0.04). In-
deed, avoiding to recap used needles (OR = 0.40; p = 0.04), and avoiding to remove 
needles with hand before disposal (OR= 0.38; p = 0.02), and sharp containers located as 
close as feasible to the area in which the items are used (OR = 0.47; p = 0.04) were sig-
nificant preventive predictors of the accidental exposure to BBF (Table 5). 

 
Received: September 28, 2016 
Accepted: October 17, 2016 
Published: October 20, 2016 
 
Copyright © 2016 by authors and  
Scientific Research Publishing Inc. 
This work is licensed under the Creative 
Commons Attribution International  
License (CC BY 4.0). 
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/ 

   
Open Access

http://www.scirp.org/journal/health
http://dx.doi.org/10.4236/health.2016.813138
http://www.scirp.org
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


I. Sabbah et al. 
 

1382 

Table 5. Relationship between sociodemographic characteristics, protective measures, and exposure to BBF using multivariate analysis 
(logistic regression: Logit) (n = 277). 

Parameters β 
95% Confidence Interval 

p value Exp (β) 
(Lower Bound-Upper Bound) 

Age in years     

<20 y 
20 - 29 
30 - 39 
≥ 40 y 

0.68 
0.94 
1.23 

1 

−1.31 - 2.68 
−0.12 - 2.00 
0.13 - 2.33 

 

0.50 
0.08 
0.03 

 

1.97 
2.56 
3.42 

 

Gender      

(Female vs. male) 0.11 −0.052 - 0.74 0.73 1.12 

Occupation     

Nurse 
Registered Nurse 
Nursing student 

Physician 

−0.16 
−0.50 
0.25 

1 

−1.44 - 1.12 
−1.73 - 0.74 
−1.57 - 2.07 

 

0.81 
0.43 
0.79 

 

0.85 
0.61 
1.28 

 

Work locations     

Medical-surgical ward 
Emergency room 

Intensive care 
Dialysis/Operating room/Obstetrics/Delivery ward 

Pediatrics 

−0.03 
0.62 
1.10 

−0.004 
1 

−0.97 - 0.92 
−0.51 - 1.74 
0.06 - 2.14 

−0.99 - 0.98 
 

0.96 
0.28 
0.04 
0.99 

 

0.97 
1.86 
3.00 
1.00 

 

Wearing gloves     

(yes vs. no)1 −0.40 −1.01 - 0.22 0.20 0.67 

Recapping used needles     

No 
Always 

Sometimes 

−0.86 
−0.51 

1 

−1.66 - −0.05 
−1.53 - 0.51 

 

0.04 
0.33 

 

0.42 
0.60 

 

Sharp containers near the area of care     

No 
Always 

Sometimes 

−0.06 
−0.75 

1 

−1.19 - 1.08 
−1.46 - -0.03 

 

0.92 
0.04 

 

0.94 
0.47 

 

Remove needles with hand before disposal     

No 
Always 

Sometimes 

−0.96 
0.02 

1 

−1.77 - −0.14 
−0.97 - 1.01. 

 

0.02 
0.97 

 

0.38 
1.02 

 

Vaccination against hepatitis B     

Yes 
No 

Not needed 

0.08 
0.236 

1 

−1.89 - 2.05 
−1.81 - 2.28 

 

0.94 
0.82 

 

1.08 
1.43 

 

Notes and abbreviations: R-Square = 21.5%; Chi-Square of the total model = 45.482; p = 0.001; Intercept = −0.13. Values are represented as Odds ratios (OR) were 
derived from logistic regression model that controlled for age, gender, and occupation. 1Wearing gloves for all activities (recoded into 2 categories yes vs. no). 



 
 

 

 
Submit or recommend next manuscript to SCIRP and we will provide best service 
for you:  

Accepting pre-submission inquiries through Email, Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter, etc.  
A wide selection of journals (inclusive of 9 subjects, more than 200 journals) 
Providing 24-hour high-quality service 
User-friendly online submission system  
Fair and swift peer-review system  
Efficient typesetting and proofreading procedure 
Display of the result of downloads and visits, as well as the number of cited articles  
Maximum dissemination of your research work 

Submit your manuscript at: http://papersubmission.scirp.org/ 
Or contact health@scirp.org 

http://papersubmission.scirp.org/
mailto:health@scirp.org

	Erratum to “Occupational Exposures to Blood and Body Fluids (BBF): Assessment of Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Health Care Workers in General Hospitals in Lebanon” [Health 5 (2013) Article ID: 26524]
	3.4. Factors Influencing the Accidental Exposure to BBF

