

## Erratum to "Occupational Exposures to Blood and Body Fluids (BBF): Assessment of Knowledge, Attitude and Practice among Health Care Workers in General Hospitals in Lebanon" [Health 5 (2013) Article ID: 26524]

## Ibtissam Sabbah<sup>1</sup>, Hala Sabbah<sup>2</sup>, Sanaa Sabbah<sup>3,4</sup>, Hussein Akoum<sup>1</sup>, Nabil Droubi<sup>1\*</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Faculty of Public Health, Lebanese University, Saida, Lebanon

<sup>2</sup>Faculty of Economic Sciences and Business Administration, Lebanese University, Nabatieh, Lebanon

<sup>3</sup>Doctoral School of Literature, Humanities & Social Sciences, Lebanese University, Beyrouth, Lebanon

<sup>4</sup>Institute of Social Science, Lebanese University, Saida, Lebanon

Email: \*nsdroubi@inco.com.lb

Received: September 28, 2016 Accepted: October 17, 2016 Published: October 20, 2016

Copyright © 2016 by authors and Scientific Research Publishing Inc. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution International License (CC BY 4.0).

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

The original online version of this article (Sabbah, I., *et al.* (2013) Occupational exposures to blood and body fluids (BBF): Assessment of knowledge, attitude and practice among health care workers in general hospitals in Lebanon. *Health*, 5, Article ID: 26524. doi: 10.4236/health.2013.51010.) unfortunately contains a mistake. The authors wish to correct the errors: in **Table 5**, page 74: in the column concerning Exp ( $\beta$ ). So, in paragraph 3.4., page 74 (Factors Influencing the Accidental Exposure to BBF), there are three numbers that must be changed without any others changes in the content of the manuscript.

## 3.4. Factors Influencing the Accidental Exposure to BBF

Logistic regression analysis showed that the accidental exposure to BBF was more frequent in older HCWs (OR = 3.42; p = 0.03), and the more experienced. Subjects working in intensive care unit ward reported more exposure to BBF (OR = 3; p = 0.04). Indeed, avoiding to recap used needles (OR = 0.40; p = 0.04), and avoiding to remove needles with hand before disposal (OR= 0.38; p = 0.02), and sharp containers located as close as feasible to the area in which the items are used (OR = 0.47; p = 0.04) were significant preventive predictors of the accidental exposure to BBF (Table 5).

Parameters	<b>β</b> –	95% Confidence Interval (Lower Bound-Upper Bound)	— p value	Exp ( <i>β</i> )
<20 y	0.68	-1.31 - 2.68	0.50	1.97
20 - 29	0.94	-0.12 - 2.00	0.08	2.56
30 - 39	1.23	0.13 - 2.33	0.03	3.42
≥ 40 y	1			
Gender				
(Female vs. male)	0.11	-0.052 - 0.74	0.73	1.12
Occupation				
Nurse	-0.16	-1.44 - 1.12	0.81	<mark>0.85</mark>
Registered Nurse	-0.50	-1.73 - 0.74	0.43	<mark>0.61</mark>
Nursing student	0.25	-1.57 - 2.07	0.79	1.28
Physician	1			
Work locations				
Medical-surgical ward	-0.03	-0.97 - 0.92	0.96	<mark>0.97</mark>
Emergency room	0.62	-0.51 - 1.74	0.28	1.86
Intensive care	1.10	0.06 - 2.14	0.04	3.00
Dialysis/Operating room/Obstetrics/Delivery ward	-0.004	-0.99 - 0.98	0.99	1.00
Pediatrics	1			
Wearing gloves				
(yes vs. no) <sup>1</sup>	-0.40	-1.01 - 0.22	0.20	0.67
Recapping used needles				
No	-0.86	-1.660.05	0.04	<mark>0.42</mark>
Always	-0.51	-1.53 - 0.51	0.33	0.60
Sometimes	1			
Sharp containers near the area of care				
No	-0.06	-1.19 - 1.08	0.92	<mark>0.94</mark>
Always	-0.75	-1.460.03	0.04	<mark>0.47</mark>
Sometimes	1			
Remove needles with hand before disposal				
No	-0.96	-1.770.14	0.02	<mark>0.38</mark>
Always	0.02	-0.97 - 1.01.	0.97	1.02
Sometimes	1			
Vaccination against hepatitis B				
Yes	0.08	-1.89 - 2.05	0.94	1.08
No	0.236	-1.81 - 2.28	0.82	1.43
Not needed	1			

**Table 5.** Relationship between sociodemographic characteristics, protective measures, and exposure to BBF using multivariate analysis (logistic regression: Logit) (n = 277).

**Notes and abbreviations:** R-Square = 21.5%; Chi-Square of the total model = 45.482; p = 0.001; Intercept = -0.13. Values are represented as Odds ratios (OR) were derived from logistic regression model that controlled for age, gender, and occupation. <sup>1</sup>Wearing gloves for all activities (recoded into 2 categories yes vs. no).

Scientific Research Publishing -

## Submit or recommend next manuscript to SCIRP and we will provide best service for you:

Accepting pre-submission inquiries through Email, Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter, etc. A wide selection of journals (inclusive of 9 subjects, more than 200 journals) Providing 24-hour high-quality service User-friendly online submission system Fair and swift peer-review system Efficient typesetting and proofreading procedure Display of the result of downloads and visits, as well as the number of cited articles Maximum dissemination of your research work Submit your manuscript at: <u>http://papersubmission.scirp.org/</u>

Or contact <u>health@scirp.org</u>